Cash and bank balances 3,850 34,160 62,662 172 825 581,302 682,971

Receivables – 9,567 11,088 940 6 292,041 313,642

Payables – (31,916) (5,387) (2,613) (2,103) (248,732) (290,751)

Borrowings (189,604) – (73,582) – – – (263,186)

 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including

Vietnam, Australia, Singapore, Taiwan, India, United Kingdom, Qatar and Bahrain. The Group maintains a natural hedge,

whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the business is located.

413Integrated Report 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
– 31 July 2023

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(e) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the VND,

AUD, SGD, USD, TWD, INR, QR, BHD and GBP exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group

entities, with all other variables held constant.

Total profit for the year

Group Company

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

VND/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (4,571) 54,536 – –

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 4,571 (54,536) – –

AUD/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 21,185 32,054 1,612 31,256

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (21,185) (32,054) (1,612) (31,256)

SGD/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (321) 801 (990) 591

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 321 (801) 990 (591)

USD/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (65,691) (8,840) (65,689) (8,843)

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 65,691 8,840 65,689 8,843

TWD/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 11,625 6,559 (684) (261)

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (11,625) (6,559) 684 261

INR/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 3,369 3,382 – –

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (3,369) (3,382) – –

QR/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 79 (75) 79 (75)

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (79) 75 (79) 75

BHD/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (76) (64) (76) (64)

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 76 64 76 64

GBP/RM strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (11,585) (8,585) – –

weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 11,585 8,585 – –

414 Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
– 31 July 2023

45. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital

ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The capital management approaches remain unchanged

for the current and previous years.

 The Group monitors and maintains a prudent level of net gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital, to optimise

shareholders value and to ensure compliance under debt covenants.